
 
 

Township of McNab/Braeside 
Recreation Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
JAG 2023-11 V2 

John A. Gillies Recreation Centre 
Sports Lighting  

Ball Diamond & Outdoor Rink Pad 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday November 29, 2023 
 
Tender Closing Date: Wednesday, December 13, 2023, at 12:00 pm 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



                         JAG 2023-11 V2 issued 11/29/2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tenderer’s Name 
Total Tender Amount 
(From Section FT-4) 

 
$  
                
              (Not including HST) 

 



 

TENDER 



TENDER A-1 

 

SECTION A INDEX 
TENDER 

 
PART I TENDER CALL ............................................................................................... A-2 
 
PART II TENDER CONDITIONS ........................................................................ A-3 to A-7 
TC-1 Completion and Submission of Tenders ........................................................... A-3 
TC-2 Tender Deposit ................................................................................................ A-3 
TC-3 Agreement to Bond .......................................................................................... A-3 
TC-4 Addenda .......................................................................................................... A-3 
TC-5 Irregular Tenders ............................................................................................. A-3 
TC-6 Unbalanced Tenders ........................................................................................ A-4 
TC-7 Collusion .......................................................................................................... A-4 
TC-8 Right to Accept or Reject Tenders ................................................................... A-4 
TC-9 Contract Documents ........................................................................................ A-4 
TC-10 Errors, Omissions and Discrepancies in the Contract Documents .................... A-5 
TC-11 Irrevocability of Offer ........................................................................................ A-5 
TC-12 Successful Tenderer - Bonds ........................................................................... A-5 
TC-13 Successful Tenderer - Workplace Safety & Insurance Board 
 Certificate of Clearance.................................................................................... A-5 
TC-14 Successful Tenderer - Execution of Form of Agreement .................................. A-5 
TC-15 Successful Tenderer - Insurance ..................................................................... A-5 
TC-16 Successful Tenderer – Period of Contract ........................................................ A-6 
TC-17 Successful Tenderer - Liquidated Damages..................................................... A-6 
TC-18 Successful Tenderer - Submission of Documentation ...................................... A-6 
TC-19 Prices ............................................................................................................... A-6 
TC-20 Payment .......................................................................................................... A-6 
TC-21 Tax Status........................................................................................................ A-6 
TC-22 Basis of Award ................................................................................................. A-7 
TC-23 Inquiries  .......................................................................................................... A-7 
 
PART III FORM OF TENDER ............................................................................ A-8 to A-11 
FT Tenderer Information ....................................................................................... A-8 
FT-1 Contract Documents ........................................................................................ A-8 
FT-2 Tenderer’s Declarations ..................................................................................  A-8 
FT-3 Tenderer’s Offer ............................................................................................... A-9 
FT-4 Schedule of Prices ......................................................................................... A-10 
FT-5 Sub-Contractors………………………………………………………………... ..... A-10 
FT-6                Submitted Documentation………………………………………………………….A-11 
 
PART IV SPECIFICATIONS ............................................................................ A-12 to A-19 
                     Photos of the breaker panel – Diamond ………..……………………………A-14-15 
                       Photos of the breaker panel – Rink ……..…………………………………....A-16-19 
 
 

 

 

 

 



TENDER  A-2 

 

 

 

PART I TENDER CALL 

 
Sealed Tenders are invited for the execution of the works described herein. 

 
Contract Number JAG 2023-11 V2 
 

                        Described as           John A. Gillies Recreation Centre 
                                                         Sports Lighting  

                    Ball Diamond & Outdoor Rink Pad 
 
 
Location 138 Sarah St. E. Braeside ON  
 

 
Tenders shall be addressed to: 

The Township of McNab/Braeside 
2473 Russett Drive 
Arnprior, Ontario 
K7S 3G8 
c/o Lindsey Lee CAO/Clerk 

 
(Hereinafter the Township) 

 
 
Tenders shall be received until 12:00 p.m. local time, Wednesday, December 13, 2023, at the 
address given above. 
 
Tenders received by this time, date and at the location specified above, shall be opened and read 
in public as soon as possible after that time.  Public reading of a Tender does not imply any 
decision by the Township on whether a Tender is or is not irregular. 



TENDER A-3 

 

PART II TENDER CONDITIONS 
 
TC-1 Completion and Submission of Tenders 
 
1.1 The Tenderer shall complete all documents pertaining to this Contract in ink or in 

type. 
 
1.2 If the Tenderer is a Corporation, an authorized officer of the Corporation shall sign 

the Form of Tender and shall affix the Corporate Seal. 
 
1.3 If the Tenderer is a partnership, a minimum of two partners shall sign the Form of 

Tender and the signatures shall be witnessed. 
 
1.4 If the Tenderer is a sole proprietorship, the sole proprietor shall sign the Form of 

Tender and the signature shall be witnessed. 
 
1.5 The Tenderer shall submit their Tender by the date and time specified in Part I of 

the Tender. 
 
1.6 The Tenderer shall submit to the Township: 
 

a. the Tender and 
b. all Addenda issued by the Township, with respect to this Contract. 

 
1.7 The Tenderer shall submit the Tender on the forms provided by the Township and 

the Tenderer shall seal the forms in a clearly labelled envelope. 
 
TC-2 Tender Deposit 
 
2.1 A tender deposit in the form of a certified cheque, bank draft or money order 
 payable to the Corporation of the Township of McNab/Braeside, in the amount 
 of $5,000.00 must accompany each tender. 
 
TC-3 Agreement to Bond 
 
3.1 An Agreement to Bond is not required for this Contract. 
 
TC-4 Addenda 
 
4.1 The Tenderer shall ensure that its name and address for receipt of Addenda are 

included on the Township’s list of firms to whom Addenda to this Contract, if any, 
are to be sent.  Inclusion on the Township’s list does not absolve the Tenderer of 
its responsibilities set out in Section TC-9.1 of the Tender. 

 
TC-5 Irregular Tenders 
 
5.1 The Township shall be the sole judge of whether or not a Tender is irregular. 
 



TENDER A-4 

         
                         JAG 2023-11 V2 issued 11/29/2023 

 

TC-6 Unbalanced Tenders 
 
6.1 The Tenderer shall not submit an unbalanced Tender. 
 
6.2 The Township shall have the right to: 
 

a. deem a Tender to be unbalanced and 
b. reject a Tender, which it deems to be unbalanced. 

 
TC-7 Collusion 
 
7.1 The Tenderer shall not engage in collusion of any sort and in particular, shall: 
 

a. ensure that no person or other legal entity, other than the Tenderer, has 
any interest in the Tenderer’s Tender, and  

b. prepare their Tender without any knowledge of comparison of figures with 
or arrangement with any other person or firm preparing a Tender for the 
same work. 

 
TC-8 Right to Accept or Reject Tenders 
 
8.1 Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, the Township shall have the 

right to: 
 

a. accept any Tender; 
b. reject any Tender, and 
c. reject all Tenders. 

 
8.2 The Township reserves the right to reject a Tender of any Bidder who does not 

furnish satisfactory evidence of sufficient capital, plant and experience to 
successfully execute and complete the work. 

 
8.3 Without limiting the generality of Section TC-8.1 the Township shall have the right 

to: 
 

a. accept an irregular Tender; 
b. accept a Tender which is not the lowest Tender, and 
c. reject a Tender even if it is the only Tender received by the Township. 

 
8.4 Acceptance of the Tender shall occur at the time the Township awards the Tender 

and not necessarily at the time the award is communicated to the successful 
Tenderer. 

 
TC-9 Contract Documents 
 
9.1 The Contractor shall obtain and review all Contract Documents listed in the Form 

of Tender and all addenda issued by the Township, pertaining to this Contract. 



TENDER A-5 

         
                         JAG 2023-11 V2 issued 11/29/2023 

 

TC-10 Errors, Omissions and Discrepancies in the Contract Documents 
 
10.1 If the Tenderer finds any errors or omissions in or discrepancies among the 

Contract Documents, they shall immediately notify the Township at the address 
specified in Part I of the Tender. 

 
10.2 No oral explanation or interpretation by any person shall modify any of the Contract 

Documents. 
 
TC-11 Irrevocability of Offer 
 
11.1 The Tenderer shall not revoke its offer until after the expiration of sixty (60) days 

after the opening of the Tenders by the Township. 
 
TC-12 Successful Tenderer  - Bonds 
 
12.1 Bonds are not a requirement for this Contract. 
 
TC-13 Successful Tenderer - Workplace Safety & Insurance Board Certificate of 

Clearance 
 
13.1 The successful Tenderer shall provide the Township with a valid Workplace Safety 

and Insurance Board Certificate of Clearance, to the satisfaction of the Township’s 
Solicitor. 

 
TC-14 Successful Tenderer - Execution of Form of Agreement 
 
14.1 Execution of a Form of Agreement is not a requirement of this contract. 
 
14.2 The Township shall issue a letter to the successful Tenderer to indicate 

acceptance of the contract. 
 
TC-15 Successful Tenderer - Insurance 
 
15.1 The Successful Tenderer shall provide the Township with an original Certificate of 

Insurance, in a format satisfactory to the Township’s Solicitor. 
 

15.2 The Contractor shall carry General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance in 
the amount of at least TWO MILLION DOLLARS ($2,000,000). 

 
15.3 The Contractor shall carry General Liability Insurance, which names the following 

as an additional named insured: 
 
The Corporation of the Township of McNab/Braeside 
2473 Russett Drive, Arnprior, Ontario K7S 3G8 

 
15.4  The Contractors Insurance policy shall have a “cross Liability” clause or   

  endorsement and an endorsement to the effect that the policy of policies will not  
  be altered, cancelled or allowed to lapse without thirty days prior to written notice  
             to the township. 



TENDER  A-6 

 

 
TC-16 Successful Tenderer – Period of Contract 
 
16.1 The Contractor shall schedule their work under this contract to comply with the 

following requirements: 
 

Commencement: not before December 1, 2023 
 Project Completion: October 1, 2024 
 

16.2 The Contractor shall complete the work by the time specified in the Tender, unless 
an extension of time is granted. 
 

16.3 An extension of time may be granted in writing by the Township in the event of the 
work being delayed beyond the prescribed time for completion. Such extensions 
shall be set with fixed terms by the Township. An application for an extension of 
time shall be made in writing by the Contractor to the Township at least fifteen (15) 
days prior to the above noted date of completion fixed by the Contract. 

 
16.4 If the Township of McNab/Braeside grants the Contractor an extension of time, the 

Contractor shall complete the work by the revised specified time for completion. 
 
TC-17 Successful Tenderer - Liquidated Damages 
 
17.1 If the Contractor is obliged to pay liquidated damages, the liquidated damages 

shall be in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day. 
 
TC-18 Successful Tenderer - Submission of Documentation 
 
18.1 The successful Tenderer shall submit the documentation required by Sections 

TC-13, TC-14 and TC-15 within seven (7) working days of the day the Township 
notifies the successful Tenderer that the documentation should be sent to the 
Township. 

 
18.2 If the successful Tenderer fails to comply with Section TC-18.1, the Township may, 

in its sole discretion, withdraw its acceptance of the Tender and the Tenderer shall 
have no recourse whatsoever against the Township. 

 
TC-19 Prices 
 
19.1 Prices quoted shall be the net cost to the Township and shall include all associated 

costs (i.e. labour, equipment, material, applicable licences and permits) and all 
other associated costs required to perform the service to the complete satisfaction 
of the Township. 
 

TC-20 Payment 
 
20.1 Payment will be made following the completion of the contract.  A 10% holdback 

will be retained in accordance with the Construction Lien Act. 
 



TENDER  A-7 

 

TC-21 Tax Status 

 

21.1 The unit price quoted shall include all applicable taxes and fees except the 
Harmonized Sales Tax of 13%. 

 
21.2 The Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) shall be extra to the unit prices quoted. 

 
TC-22 Basis of Award 
 
22.1 It is the Township’s intent to award on a total aggregate price as Tendered; 

however, the Township reserves the right to award on a line item basis, to the 
lowest responsive bidders, if deemed to be in the best interest of the Township. 

 
22.2 The Township reserves the right to disqualify any Tender that is incomplete or is 

 otherwise not submitted in strict accordance with the terms and conditions set 
 forth in this Contract.  The Township reserves the right to accept or reject any or 
 all Tenders, should it be deemed to be in the best interest of the Township.  
 Should only one (1) Tender be received, the Township reserves the right to reject 
 it. 

 
22.3 Due to financial constraints, The Township may be required to reduce the work 

 by eliminating items or by reducing individual scope of items of work.  The 
 tenderer agrees that the Township may at any time reduce the improvements and 
 payment will be made for the actual amount of work done and material furnished. 

 
TC-23  Inquiries 
 
23.1  Inquires concerning this project are to be directed to: 
 
  Andrea Lamontagne 
  Recreation Director  
  (613) 623-5756 ext. 226 
  andrea@mcnabbraeside.com 
 
  Questions of clarification will be answered individually, but response(s) to any  
  question that modifies the scope of the Request for tender will be circulated in  
  writing as a Request for Tender Addendum to all registered document takers who 
  have received the Request for Tender document from the Township. 

mailto:andrea@mcnabbraeside.com


TENDER A-8 

         
                         JAG 2023-11 V2 issued 11/29/2023 

 

PART III FORM OF TENDER 

 
FT Tenderer Information 
 
Company Name:   
 
Address:   
 
Email:   
 
City/Province/Postal Code:   
 
Phone Number:   Fax Number:   
 
 
    
Contractor’s Signature  Business Partner’s Signature 
  (only if required by TC-1) 
 
 
  Corporate Seal (if applicable) 
Witness’s Signature 
(only if required by TC-1) 
 
FT-1 Contract Documents 
 
1.1 The Contract Documents for Contract JAG 2023-11 V2 are: 
 

a. Tender 
i. Part I .............. Tender Call 
ii. Part II ............. Tender Conditions 
iii. Part III ............ Form of Tender 
iv. Part IV………Specifications 

b. Contract Drawings (C100 & C101) 
c. All Addenda Issued Pertaining to this Contract 

 
FT-2 Tenderer’s Declarations 
 
2.1 The Tenderer declares that it has obtained and read the Contract Documents. 
 
2.2 The Tenderer declares that it understands and agrees to be bound by the Contract 

Documents. 
 
2.3 Without limiting the generality of Section FT-2.2, the Tenderer declares that it has, 

at the time of Tendering, fulfilled all of those obligations under the Contract, which 
are required to be fulfilled by the time of Tendering. 

 



TENDER A-9 

         
                         JAG 2023-11 V2 issued 11/29/2023 

 

2.4 The Tenderer declares that all information, which it has provided or will provide to 
the Township is true. 

 
FT-3 Tenderer’s Offer 
 
3.1 The Tenderer offers to do the work in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

 
3.2 The Tenderer offers to do the work and to accept payment at the unit prices 

specified in the Schedule of Prices in Section FT-4 of the Tender, in accordance 
with the Contract Documents. 
 

3.3 The Tenderer’s total Tender Price, based on the estimated quantities in the 
Schedule of Prices is: 
 
$  
(price in words) 
 
  
 
 
($_________________________) 
 
(price in numbers) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TENDER A-10 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 

 
FT-4 Schedule of Prices 
 
 

Item 
No. Description 

Estimated 
Quantity  Unit Price Amount 

1 
 

Ball Diamond 
 Lump Sum $ 

2 Outdoor Rink  Lump Sum $ 

3 
ESA Work Permit and 

Inspection Fees 
 Lump Sum  

   
SUB TOTAL $ 

   TOTAL 
TENDER 
PRICE 

$ 

 
 
 
FT-5  Sub-Contractors 
 
The following is a list of Sub-Contractors which I/We propose to employ for this work: 
 

NAME OF SUB-CONTRACTOR SCOPE OF WORK 

  

  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TENDER A-11 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
 
FT-6          Submitted Documentation  
 

6.1  ☐   Provide product information for all proposed light fixtures. 

               All fixtures are to be LED  
 

6.2  ☐   Provide number of proposed light fixtures and layout. 

 

6.3  ☐   Provide light distribution analysis for proposed lighting. 

 

6.4  ☐   Proposed work schedule. 

 
 
 
Bidder’s Comments: 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TENDER A-12 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 

 

PART IV SPECIFICATIONS 

 
Item 1 – Ball Diamond Lighting 
 
Lighting Specifications – should meet an average of 200 Lux. 
 
Works to include all labour, material and equipment required to remove existing lamp heads and 
install new LED lighting. 
 
There are 7 existing wooden poles that can be re-used, any poles deemed unusable are to be 
replaced.  
 
The breaker box is located outdoors on a pole next to the diamond. The box was replaced in 
2022- (not the electrical).  
 
The ball diamond is used May through September, ideally work would not conflict with this time 
frame. 
 
 
Item 2 – Outdoor Rink Lighting 
 
Lighting Specifications – should meet an average of 250 Lux. 
 
Works to include all labour, material and equipment for removal of existing fixtures and poles 
and installation of LED lighting, new steel poles, trenching and infrastructure. 
 
Currently there are 9 lamp heads and 12 existing wooden poles that must be removed, 
disposed of and replaced with new steel poles that meet minimum requirements. 
 
The breaker box is located indoors with an outdoor access panel to operate the lights. 
 
The outdoor rink is used as an ice surface December through March, ideally work would not 
conflict with this time frame. 
 
 
Applicable to Items 1 & 2 
 
Disposal / recycling of old materials to be included in tender price. 
 
Areas where topsoil is to be placed shall be fine graded to a uniform surface. It shall be free of 
all vegetation, debris, and stones. 
 
Site works are to proceed in a manner that maintains positive drainage. 
 
All areas disturbed throughout the course of construction are to be repaired to their original 
condition. Material stockpile areas are to be cleaned up on completion of the works. 
 



TENDER A-13 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
Ariel view – John A. Gillies Recreation Centre, 138 Sarah St. E. Braeside ON 
 

 
 



TENDER A-14 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 

 
 
Ball Diamond Breaker Box 
 



TENDER A-15 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
Ball Diamond Breaker Box 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TENDER A-16 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
Rink Breaker Box 
 



TENDER A-17 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
Rink Breaker Box 
 



TENDER A-18 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
Rink Breaker Box 



TENDER A-19 

                           JAG 2023-11 issued 11/29/2023 
 

 
 
Rink Breaker Box 
 
 












